
t

nrgsa (er8hay asarufaa
Office of the Commissioner (Appeals)
~· G11Qfla 3fqffi J-119,c@letll - '3i(lJ-lc;lcillc;

Central GST Appeal Commissionerate- Ahmedabad
f]gr] 44a, ls«a if, 34ara1$] 3Isl3oo?

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

a 26305065-079 : ~ciq5c:R-126305136 - 079:

DIN-20210364SW0000888FEF
mlffic

··O

cfi ~~ : File No : GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

a 3r9tea 3rag vim Order-In-Appeal No. AHM-EXCUS-001-APP-78-79/2020-21
~Date : 25.02.2021 ~~ c#r cTTOO Date of Issue : 26.03.2021

sngrr (sr@ta) rr ufd
Passed by Shri AkhileshKumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Orders-in-Original No. 17-18/CGST/Ahmd-South/ADC/MA/2020
dated 02.11.2020 passed by the Additional Commissioner, Central GST,
Alunedabad South Commissionerate.

3ll!"1c1cbtll cfiT '7"r=f ~ t@T Name & Address of the Appellant

Mis Sequel Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,
29/B Shrimali Society,
Opp. Passp01t SevaKendra,
Near Mithakali Six Roads,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.

0

at anf zu arfta mer a ariats rra aar & a a sq sr#gr # uft
anfff ft sag Ty #em 3rf@rant at ar4ta znr rtervr mra #gda raT &l

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following

way:

'+fRq" x·Ncb I'< cfiT~&TUT~

(«) #@tr 3qr€a zrcea 3rf@fr7, 1994 c#r m 3a Ra aarg ·T; mi a a #
~ t!m cfiT ~-£:TRT cfi >f~ 9-<itcb cfi 3fcfm=f :fRTa--ruT ~ 3ltTf"rf ~, m«'f xNcbl'<,
fctffi" ia1ca, Rua fqmT, aft #if6ra , Rta tu ra, in mf, { Ref : 110001 cfiT cBT
Rt a1fey ]

Revision application to Government of India :

(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revir.ion
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4

1h
Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,

Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid:

(ii) ~ l-ITc1" cBT m a me a 4#l if cbl-<"<Sll'i 'ff ~ %1°-st411'< <TT 3Flf cbl-<"<Sll'i
j a fa4 qaertr a aa quernt m ura g f i, za fa@ qorur z suer i

ffe ,<i ..._--.. "iIB '16 1ilfRtt ililx<ill~ c/t <IT 1ilfRtt -~o.s1• "' If ,if "lIB ,M" ,rfil,m ,is c/RR ssf ,i'r I

s co",,o CJ' u!,/ ·· ,• ~i (ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
/{ ~ , . , . · £i warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
W, ~-- 6=~ ~1,·? 11 ~recessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.
(S;•o -=· ,$~~ ~- .

"«o ·as°



(A)

(8)

2

ma #a ag fa#t vz a u2 # Ruff ma q mt Raf#ft i suit zyca a me T ITzcs # Raz aii it -imare fat vz zu ,ea # Ruffaa & , . 0
,

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of ...
on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country
or territory outside India.

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

aifa Ira at nr grca # :f@Trf cfi @q- '1ll" ~ cfifuc -i=rRT at { & sf ha or#r ut gar er
qifr gar@ nzga, ar9 8RT ufRa ata w znt arf@a 3rf@Ru (i.2) 1993 mxr 109
err fgaa sg ·Tg el

(c) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2)
Act, 1998.

(1) a€tu war ze (3r9a) Para@), 2001 cf) ~ 9 cf) 3Rff@ fclAFctcc qua in zg-s ht ufai i,
)fa arr uf mar')fa faii cTl'i "l-{ffl cf) 4fl G--3rr#gr vi 3r4ta mu t atal 4fit a
arr Ura 3ma fur urar alRgg1 Ur# rer ral z. nT 4gfhf sifaI 3sz feufRa #l
:f@Trf ~~ cfi Wl!:f ir3lR-6 'q@Ff cffr >lfu 'lfr m.fr ~ I

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 9
of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each
of the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944,
under Major Head of Account.

(2) ff@uama mrer sf ica van ya ala q) a 3+a m "ITT 'ctT ffl 200/- ffi :f@Trf cffr ~
3jk ugjviazg ala a vnrr zt 'ctT 1 ooo/- cffr ffi :r@R cffr ~ I

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved
is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees
One Lac.

tr zycen, #tuqr zyc gi hara or4lair naff@raw ,fa 3ft-­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:

(1) tu suraa gas 3rfnfzu, 1944 #t err 35-4/as-z uf@4a 3ff@)fu, 1994#turr ssa 3iaia sifa-­
Under Section 358/ 35E of Central Excise Act, 1944 or Under Section 86 of the Finance Act,
1994 an appeal lies to :-

(cp) '3cfdf8.lfuict 4R-m_ct 2 (1) cp i qa3rr 3rrat t 3rfta, 3r4hat #r i #tr zgca, arr
Gira zgcea ya hara 3r4)#tr =znznf@raw (Rrez) alt uga 2fr #fas, 1smrara # 2%
+,Tel, ag,,f 14q7 ,/la,fr4IF,3all&d -s800o4

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
2" floor, Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004. in case of appeals
other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

0

0



c-

3

(2) · The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 as prescribed
under Rule 6 of should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/­
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50
Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of
any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) zuf& gr arr i a{ p am?ii r rm @tr & it rel site f; a cpT 'T@Trf
qfa ir f@rut um afeg gr zn a @ta gg gt fa far udlaf aa fg zrnferf
3flt1 mrznff@rawal va 3fl zu tu var at vama fhu unrar &l
In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. should be paid in
the aforesaid manner not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or
the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if
excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) nrnrcrr zyca 3rf@,fzr 197o an igtf@r #t aqf--1 a 3iafa feffRa fh; 31r Ua 3a
u p 3mar zqenfenR ffu qi@rant a 3n2rt at gas #f u 5.6.5o tW-f q)f rllllllcill

zyca fears am sh aft

-0
(5)

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under scheduled-I item
of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

sa 3it vi±fer mcai al Rirut #a cf@ min cBI 3ITT 'lf[ ant 3naff f@hut uar it v#ta
zyca, raqr« gycea vi @hara 37fl4tu nnf@raw (ar4ff@fe) fm, 4982 i ffa&'

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contained in the
Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) at zgcan, a4ta snraa zycrs vi tar 3r4tr =naff@our (Rre), # uf ar@tat # a? i
afari (Demand) Vi d€ (Penalty) cpf 1o% qa stra a4af raff@, off@ra 4a WT 1o
~~ % !(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

Act, 1994)

#duGaraea 3it tarasa#3if, if@ragtafaratmi"Duty Demanded) ­
(i) (section) is ±ape aaafuffaft;
(ii) farnaaz 2fez6tfr;
(iii) a#de2feefail±Ru 6#aza2aft.

) e zraqasav«if@a arfher ue@ qf saar a6lgar, err'era a kfgqfsfs+Ra+Te.
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed by the
Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre-deposit amount
shall not exceed Rs.1 O Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condition
for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944,
Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amot,mt of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

z an2r# 4fa an@leafraurh4 sii zyea rrar zyears ar aus fraR@a zl atihg
mg zeas# 1omarroilzi baa aus f@a(f@a st aaavsa 1omarr$lael

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment
of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute."



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order arises on account of an appeal filed by Mis Sequel Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,

29/B Shrimali Society, Opposite Passport Seva Kendra, Near Mithakali Six Roads,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad(hereinafter referred to as the 'appellant'), against Order-In­

Original No.l 7-18ICGSTIAhmd-South/ADCIMA/2020 dated 02.11.2020 (hereinafter

referred as "impugned order") passed by the Additional Commissioner, Central GST,

Ahmedabad South Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the "adjudicating authority").

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant were holding Centralized Service

Tax Registration No. AAHCS9813PST001 with the erstwhile Service Tax

Commissionerate, Ahmedabad for providing services under the category of clearing and

forwarding agent services, etc. During the course of audit of the records of the appellant by

the audit officers, it was noticed that the appellant had entered into an agreement with Mis
Titan Industries Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 'TIL' for the sake of brevity) for managing

IMP watch packing unit and warehouse for accessories and sunglasses. As per the said

contract, the appellant was required to provide different services such as custodian services,

managerial services, manpower services, etc. Further, for the provision of the said services,

in addition to the consideration as per the said contract, reimbursement of the expenses

incurred towards security services, staff welfare, fuel, electricity, water, communication,

housekeeping, pest control and administration, etc. are to be made by the service receiver viz.

Mis Titan Industries Ltd., to them. The appellant was issuing separate invoices for the

reimbursement of expenses and paying service tax on the entire amount recovered as

reimbursement, excluding the amount of reimbursement on electricity charges. The audit

officers observed that the electricity charges were for the electricity consumed for providing

the services to TIL from the premises as mentioned in the agreement and that as the

electricity is consumed by the employees of the appellant while providing the output service,

the same is to be included in the value of service provided by the appellant. The appellant 0
did not agree with the said objection and contended that expenses such as electricity charges

are incurred as pure agent of TIL and it fulfils all the conditions of pure agent specified in

Rule 5(2). of the Valuation Rules, 2006 and hence such charges are not required to be

included in the taxable value. The audit observed that the contention of the appellant was not

acceptable as the electricity is being used for providing the service and without electricity,

basic amenities to the employees of the service provider cannot be provided and the nature of

job which the service provider is required to do on SAP (i.e. on computer system which runs

on electricity), cannot be accomplished and thus all the conditions prescribed under Rule

5(2) of Service Tax (Determination of Value) Rules, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as 'the

Valuation Rules') are not satisfied and that more specifically the transaction are squarely

covered under Rule 5(1) of the Rules ibid and such charges would form a part of the taxable



5
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

2.1 It was further observed by Audit that the appellant also provided services to its clients

for door delivery of the goods from one station to another and at some stations, on entry,

octroi was charged. For the aforesaid service provided, the appellant had issued two sets of

invoices, one for the service amount charged for clearing and forwarding charges and the

other for reimbursement of the expenses incurred for providing the service, viz., for the

reimbursement of octroi paid by the service provider in the course of providing the said

services. While issuing the invoices for reimbursement of octroi charges, the service

provider was also charging an amount in addition to the amount of octroi paid under the

name of service charges and discharging service tax only on the amount shown as service

charges. The audit contended that as per Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules, any expenditure

or cost incurred by the service provider in course of providing taxable services shall be

treated as consideration for the taxable services provided or to be provided and shall be

included in the value for the purpose of charging service on the said service and hence,

service tax on the total amount received, including the reimbursement claimed, is required to

Q be paid by the appellant. The appellant did not agree with the said view of the audit and

contended that they were required to pay octroi on behalf of their customers in the course of

providing clearing and forwarding services and that such octroi is recovered from customers

along with certain minimal services charges and recovery of octroi fulfils the condition of

pure agent and hence service tax is not payable thereon. The Audit observed that the above

contention of the appellant is not correct for the reasons that:

0

(a) from the nature of service provided, i.e., providing door to door delivery of goods for their

clients, the service provided by the appellant is classifiable under 'Courier Agency Service'

as defined under Section 65(33) and 65B(20) of the Act and not as 'clearing and forwarding

services' as contended by the appellant and that the expenses on octroi charges are being

incurred in the course of providing the main services i.e., Courier Services;

(b) The condition (i) of Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules provides that the service provider acts

as a pure agent of the recipient of service when he makes payment to third party for the goods

or services procured. In the present case, octroi charges are neither the goods nor the services

but it's an entry fee on any goods in the specific stations. Thus, no goods or services are

procured on behalf of the recipient of service and hence the appellant is not a pure agent of

the service receiver;
(c) In the instant case, the appellant has not entered into any contractual agreement to act as a

pure agent and is also recovering an amount over and above the actual amount of Octroi

charges in the form of service charges and therefore also the condition that the pure agent

receives only the actual amount of expenses incurred is not complied with;

(d) Octroi charges are neither the goods nor the services but it's a tax on entry of goods in the

specific stations and therefore, the appellant cannot be said to have acted as a pure agent of

the recipient of service, in which case he makes payment to third party for the goods and

services procured;



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

(e) As per Rule 2(2) and Rule 2(3) of the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai Octroi

Rules, 1965, the appellant was the person who conveyed article into Greater Mumbai and

thus he was the importer of the goods and was also liable for octroi;

(f) Without payment of octroi, the service provider is not in a position to complete his service

i.e. delivery of the goods at the consignee's address and thus, octroi charges were part of the

cost of conveyance of goods for door delivery of the same. Therefore, the expenditure

incurred is for providing the service and does not relate to either procurement of goods or"

service;
(g) In most cases, the appellant has recovered an amount over and above the amount of octroi

and chose to pay service tax on only the extra amount so recovered. Therefore, the condition

(vii) of the Valuation Rules which prescribes that the service provider recovers from the

recipient of the service only such amount as has been paid by him to the third party is also not

fulfilled. Further, explanation 1 in Rule 5(2), which explains the term 'pure agent' prescribes

that the person does not use such goods or services so procured and receives only the actual

amount incurred to procure such goods or services;

(h) Applying the ratio of Board's Circular No.943/4/2011-CX dated 29.04.2011, any tax which is

not available as set off for credit are to be included in the value of the service and admittedly,

no set off or credit of the octroi is available under any rule and hence the same is to be

included in the value of service;
(i) Moreover, the income and expenditure in the name of octroi, form part of the income and

expenditure in the appellant's Profit & Loss account and had it been for the third party, the

same can neither be the income or expenditure for the appellant nor will it have any impact

on their profit/loss;
(i) In the present case, octroi charges are neither the value of the goods procured nor the value of

any service procured. Hence, it will be out of the purview of Rule 5(2) of the Valuation

Rules; and
(k) Further, Rule 6(2) the Valuation Rules provides for the cost/ expenditure which does. not

form part of taxable value for the purpose of levy of service tax. The exclusion nowhere

includes octroi or any amount charged by any local body.

In view thereof, the audit concluded that the appellant was required to pay service tax on the

amount of octroi charges recovered either with service charge or without service charge.

2.2 Based on the above audit objections, a Show Cause Notice dated 16.03.2016 was

issued to the appellant calling upon them to show cause as to why : (i) the services provides

by them to TIL should not be classified under Business Auxiliary Service and the service

provided for door to door delivery of goods to their clients should not be classified under

Courier Agency Service; (ii) the value of service determined by them vide their ST-3 returns

should not be rejected in terms of Rule 4 of the Valuation Rules and the same should not be

re-determined by adding the value of reimbursement of Rs.8,97,51,051/- (Rs.2,99,741/­

towards electricity charges and Rs.8,94,51,310/- towards octroi payment); (iii) the

differential service tax amounting to Rs.1,10,93,234/- for the period from January, 2013 to
et

ber, 2014 should not be demanded and recovered from them under the proviso to

0

0



7
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

0

Section 73(1) of the Act along with interest under Section 75 of the Act; and (iv) penalty

should not be imposed upon by them under Section 76, 77 and 78 of the Act. Since the

appellant continued the same practice for the subsequent period, another Show Cause Notice

dated 23.12.2016 was issued to them under Section 73(1A) of the Act demanding service tax
+

amounting to Rs.1,66,24,003/- for the period from October, 2014 to March, 2016 along with

interest and proposing penalty under Section 76 and 77 of the Act.

2.3 The said two Show Cause Notices dated 16.03.2016 and 23.12.2016 were adjudicated

vide the impugned orders by the adjudicating authority wherein he had confirmed the

proposals of reclassification of services, re-determination of taxable value of service and

demand of service tax in the SCNs and ordered for recovery of the demand confirmed

alongwith interest and also imposed penalties on the appellant as proposed in the Notices.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the present appeal

Q on the following grounds:
► In the absence of establishing a malafide intention or mensrea, the extended period of

limitation cannot be invoked. It is submitted that there is nothing in the SCN which will even

remotely indicate thatan element of fraud or collusion or willful misstatement or suppression

of facts or evasion of tax was found. Not only has the appellant made full disclosures at the

time of filing returns, revealed all the documents and details but has also provided valid

justification supported by provisions of law and/or legal precedents. Therefore, assuming

whilst denying that tax is short paid, the present proceedings cannot be maintained in the

absence of the conclusion that the short payment was on account of fraud or collusion or

wilful misstatement or suppression of facts or contravention of provisions or rules with the

intent to evade payment of tax. In the absence of the same, the present proceedings could not

have been initiated or entertained on the ground of bar of limitation alone. They rely on the

judgement of the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in the case of The Ankaleshwar Taluka

ONGC Land Losers Travellers Co.op. Vs. Commissioner of Central Excise, Surat-II [2013

(29) STR 352 (Guj.)] in support of their contention;

► As per agreement, the appellant has agreed to bear certain expenditures on behalf of Titan

which shall be reimbursed by Titan on actual basis. One such expense were electricity

charges for running the unit of Titan, which were payable by Titan but have been paid by the

appellant on behalf of Titan, and thereafter appellant has received reimbursement for the

same. Charges re-imbursed to pure agent are not to be added to the taxable value of service

as per the settled provision of law;

► Appellant has entered into a contractual agreement with Titan to incur expenditure on his

behalf, while providing services of clearing and forwarding service. Appellant has recovered

only actual amount of expense which was incurred towards electricity charges. They fulfill

all the eight conditions mentioned in Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules and acts as 'Pure

Agent' and hence such value is not required to be added in the value of total consideration

received by appellant;

The arrangement of Pure Agent is duly recorded at Clause 3(e) of the Agreement, which has

also been executed and acted upon. Even otherwise, to determine whether the appellant is

0



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

pure agent or not, interpretation of an agreement is not required. What is required to be seen·

is whether the arrangement between the parties reveals a transaction of pure agent or not. In

the present case, the Appellant has incurred expenditure of electricity charges on behalf of

Titan and the same has been reimbursed to the Appellant on actual basis upon the Appellant

raising an invoice for the same which is not denied by the adjudicating authority as well.

This in itself is incontrovertible proof that the Appellant has acted as Pure Agent of Titan;

► The conclusion that since the appellant has used the electricity, the appellant holds title to it

and is consequently not a pure agent, is completely incorrect. The electricity has been used

solely and exclusively by Titan to ensure that the Unit of Titan is up and running. If the

electricity connection would not be provided to Titan, it would be Titan that would suffer the

consequences of it and not the appellant. Indisputably, the ultimate liability to pay electricity

charges is that of Titan alone. It is clear from the agreement that electricity charges shall be

reimbursed by Titan to the appellant which also makes it abundantly clear that electricity is

not one of the services being provided to Titan by the appellant. When the parties have

agreed that electricity charges are a reimbursable expense and not part of the service being

provided by the appellant, the electricity could not in any case form part of the taxable value

of service;
► The service provider acts as a pure agent of the recipient of service when he makes payment

to third party for the services procured. Service tax can be charged on any payment received

by the appellant if and only if the adjudicating authority could have come to the

unquestionable determination that payments received by the appellant were against provision

of such service i.e., the actual service to be provided by virtue of the agreement which is of a

Clearing and Forwarding Agent. Through no stretch of imagination can it be concluded that

electricity charges were paid to the appellant and not reimbursed to the appellant;

► They rely on case laws in the case of Union of India and Anr. Vs. Inter Continental

Consultants and Technocrafts Pvt. Ltd. [(2018) 4 SCC 299] and M/s Rolex Logistics Pvt.

Ltd. Vs. CST, Bangalore [2008 (9) TMI 123];
► The view of the adjudicating authority that since the electricity bill is in the name of Hosur

Mattress India Pvt. Ltd., they are obligated to make payment to the electricity supplier and

therefore recipient of service is not liable to make payment to the third party, is also

erroneous. It is not in dispute that the Hosur Unit is a Unit used exclusively and solely for

Titan and therefore Titan is responsible to make payment of the charges pertaining to Hosur

Unit, including electricity charges. During a commercial transaction like this, the name on

the bill is not sufficient to conclude as to who is required to make the payment. What is

material is to be determined as to who will be the ultimate and actual person who has

accepted the liability of making the payment. Admittedly, Titan has accepted and admitted to

bear the electricity charges for Hosur Unit and therefore, Titan being the service recipient is

liable tomake payment to the third party;
► The scope of services provided by the appellant are clearly indicated in the agreement and the

taxable value of service can only and only be the consideration received by the appellant

towards such scope of service. The agreement further clarifies that charges such as electricity

charges or security charges and other shall be reimbursed to the appellant as such services do

not fall within the scope of service agreed to be provided by the appellant. It is therefore

evident that payment of electricity charges are in addition to the services that the appellant

0

o

0



0

9
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

provides on its own account. It is also not in dispute that reimbursement for the electricity

charges is claimed by the appellant separately and even in the Invoice the value of

reimbursement towards electricity is separately mentioned and that the appellant has received

reimbursement. of the actual amount paid towards electricity charges. It is therefore

unquestionable that while making payment of electricity charges, the appellant has acted as

Pure Agent of Titan and received reimbursement of actual payment made;

>> The adjudicating authority has materially erred by not considering the fact that Rule 5(1) of

Valuation Rules has been declared as ultra vires by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of

Union oflndia and Anr. Vs. Inter Continental Consultants and Technocrafts Pvt. Ltd. [(2018)

4 SCC 299]. In the light of the aforementioned judgement of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, all

conclusions of the adjudicating authority whereby support is taken of Rule 5(1) is required to

be set aside;
► The objection of classification of service raised in the proceedings are of no relevance

whatsoever when the issue raised is with respect to the chargeability of amounts received by

the appellant as reimbursement and the role of the appellant as pure agent;

► Octroi is a statutory levy and no service tax can be charged on payment of the same;

► The adjudicating authority has disregarded the settled and cardinal principle of law that tax

cannot be collected on tax;

► Octroi is a statutory duty collected by local authority on the entry of goods in the state. Such

Octroi duty is recovered from only some of the customers along with certain minimal service

charge. It is submitted that service tax is duly recovered and discharged on these service

charges recovered. In most of the cases, octroi is collected without any service charge and

where service charges are collected, amount of service charge and octroi are separately

displayed on the face of invoice;
► The Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the case of Traffic Manager, Mumbai Port Trust Vs.

Commissioner of Service Tax in Service Tax Appeal No.86265 of 2015 had the occasion of

considering whether service tax can be levied on the Octroi collected by the Mumbai Pott

Trust under Mumbai Municipal Corporation (Levy of Octroi) Rules, 1965 and had concluded

that collection of Octroi is a sovereign function and cannot be subjected to tax;

► Collection of Octroi and consequently payment of Octroi can in no form or manner be

considered as "an activity carried out for consideration" and it is a mandatory payment to be

made to a statutory authority under a legal obligation that falls upon the importer;

► As per Circular No.192/02/2016-Service Tax dated 13.04.2016, it is clarified that taxes,

cesses or duties levied are not consideration for any particular service as such and hence not

leviable to Service Tax and that these taxes, cesses or duties include excise duty, customs

duty, service tax, state VAT, CST, income tax, wealth tax, stamp duty, taxes on professions,

trades, callings or employment, octroi, entertainment tax, luxury tax and property tax.

► The Hon'ble CESTAT in the case of International Seaport Dredging Ltd. Vs. Commissioner

of Service Tax, Chennai [2018 (12) GSTL 185] has held that statutory levies are not to be

considered as part of taxable value;
> Goods that are transported does not belong to the appellant and as per Municipal Corporation

of Greater Mumbai Octroi Rules, 1965, the person who is owner of the goods is responsible

to pay octroi duty and such duty is to be recovered from the owner of the goods. Hence, as

per the rules, appellant is mere transporter and can never be termed as importer; it is the ·-3



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

customer of the appellant (owner of goods) who is covered under definition of importer and

such customer is liable to pay octroi duty as per Rule 2(2) and 2(3) of the Municipal

Corporation of Greater Mumbai Octroi Rules, 1965. The term "person who imports" would

not mean person who transports or carries the good, but would mean the person who intends

to import the goods;
> There is a clear cut demarcation shown in the Form B Import Bill issued at the time of

payment of Octroi between the person from whom Octroi is collected and the person from

whom Octroi is received. The import Bill carries this pro-forma demarcation as it is a usual

practice that the transporter pays the Octroi on behalf of the customer. Therefore, the

transporter is the one from whom Octroi is actually received on spot, but it is the importer

who has actually paid. This demarcation itself shows that the liability to pay Octroi is that of

the customer and the appellant has made the payment in its capacity as a pure agent;

► There is a difference between the taxable value of service provided by the appellant and the

transportation cost borne by the customer of the appellant. Octroi is a statutory duty levied

by a statutory authority, that cannot from part of the service provided by the appellant as

there is no element of service to it at all. It may amount to· an addition of cost for the

customer of the appellant, but that alone will not include it in the taxable value of service.

Therefore, the conclusion of the adjudicating authority that cost of conveyance and the

taxable value of service would be equivalent is absolutely incorrect and untrue;

► There is clear bifurcation provided to the customer regarding the amount of octroi and the

service charge collected. The Customer is therefore fully aware as to what amount is

reimbursed and what amount is service charge. Simply by collecting an ancillary charge, the

Octroi cannot be forced in to the column of taxable value of service;

► The reliance placed on Rule 6(2) of the Valuation Rules is also completely misplaced as the

said Rule has no application in the present circumstances;
► The allegation that the appellant has not revealed/declared at any point of time that the

amounts of electricity charges and Octroi were being reimbursed back to the appellant from it

customers, is ex-facie untrue. The appellant has declared all the amounts reimbursed

(including electricity charges and Octroi) while filing the service tax returns. Therefore,

there is no suppression or misstatement by the appellant in the returns filed by the appellant;

► The appellant squarely falls within the purview of a 'pure agent' whilst making payment of

Octroi on behalf of its customers. They also have conformed to the preconditions of a pure

agent as prescribed in Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules;
► The Hon'ble Supreme Court has in the case oflntercontinental Consultants and Technocrafts

Pvt. Ltd. confirmed that reimbursable expenditures cannot be made part of the taxable

service, and therefore the observations of the adjudicating authority are apparently bad in

law;
► To invoke Section 75 to impose interest, the invocation of extended period oflimitation is to

be proved, which evidently the adjudicating authority has failed to do and secondly it will

have to be concluded that the appellant has failed to credit of tax or any part thereof within

the period prescribed. The appellant has duly discharged its service tax liability in full and
within the prescribed time and in view thereof, there arises no question of imposing interest

under Section 75 of the Act;

0

0



o

0

11
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

► After alleging suppression and misstatement, the act of imposing penalty under Section 76 of

the Act by the adjudicating authority is contradictory as the penalty under the said section is

not applicable in cases of suppression or misstatement, etc.

► It is no longer res integra that penalty cannot be imposed under both Section 76 and 78 of the

Act as both sections. apply in two different situations. They rely on the case law in the case

of British Airways PLC India Branch Vs. Commissioner of Service Tax, Delhi [2014 (13)

SCC 664] in support of their contention;
► Penalty is imposed under Section 77(2) of the Act without considering the fact that the said

Section can be applied to situations for which no specific penalty is provided for i.e., if the

case of an assessee neither falls under Section 76 nor under Section 78 nor under any other

provision of penalty;
► Regarding penalty imposed under Section 78 of the Act, it is submitted that for invoking the

said section, the element of fraud, collusion, willful misstatement, suppression of fact, or

contravention of provisions with the intent to evade tax ought to be proved beyond

reasonable doubt with supporting evidence, which the adjudicating authority has failed to do;

and
► Assuming whilst denying that there is any lapse at the end of the appellant, even then the

appellant would squarely fall within the purview of Section 80 of the Act. They rely on the

Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai decision in the case of CCE, Aurangabad Vs. Tekcare India Pvt.

Ltd. [Appeal No.ST/93/11 and ST/CO/14/11] in this regard.

4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 20.01.2021 through virtual mode. S/Shri

Amish Khandhar and Rashmin Vaja, Chartered Accountants, and Ms. Nisha Ojha, Advocate,

appeared on behalf of the appellant for hearing. They reiterated the submissions made in the

appeal memorandum for consideration.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case and submissions made by the

appellant in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made at the time of personal

hearing. The issue to be decided in the case is whether the amount recovered by the

appellant from TIL as reimbursement of electricity charges during the course of service

provided to them and the amount recovered as reimbursement of octroi charges from their

clients in respect of 'door to door delivery of goods' service provided by them, would form

service tax. The demand under dispute pertains to the period from January, 2013 to March,

2016 under two show cause notices.

6. It is observed that the appellant has recovered as reimbursement of electricity charges

an amount of Rs.2,99,741/- during the period from January, 2013 to September, 2014 and

Rs.4,56,490/- during the period from October, 2014 to March, 2016 from TIL and recovered

as reimbursement of Octroi Charges, an amount of Rs.8,94,51,310/- during the period from
January, 2013 to September, 2014 and Rs.12,21,25,565/- during the period from October,

4 to March, 2016 from customers to whom they have provided service of door to door

ery of goods. The adjudicating authority has confirmed the demand under dispute by



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

relying on the provisions of Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules by rejecting the appellant's·

contention that they were acting as pure agent while incurring the said expenditures. I find

that the issue, as to whether the reimbursable expenditures incurred by a service provider is

includable in the taxable value of services provided by them in terms of Rule 5(1) ibid, has

attained finality by the Hon'ble Supreme Court's decision in the case of Union of India and

Anr. Vs. Inter Continental Consultants and Technocrafs Pvt. Ltd. [2018 (10) GSTL 401

(SC)] wherein provision ofRule 5(1) ibid was held as ultra vires Section 67 of the Act. The

Hon'ble Apex Court, in their said decision, has held that:

"21. Undoubtedly, Rule 5 of the Rules, 2006 brings within its sweep the
expenses which are incurred while rendering the service and are reimbursed, that
is, for which the service receiver has made the payments to the assessees. As per
these Rules, these reimbursable expenses also form part of 'gross amount
charged'. Therefore, the core issue is as to whether Section 67 ofthe Actpermits
the subordinate legislation to be enacted in the said manner, as done by Rule 5. As
noted above, prior to April 19, 2006, i.e., in the absence ofany such Rule, the
valuation was to be done as per the provisions ofSection 67 ofthe Act.

22. Section 66 ofthe Act is the charging Section which reads as under;

"there shall be levy oftax (hereinafter referred to as the service tax) @
12% ofthe value oftaxable services referred to in sub-clauses ofSection
65 and collected in such manner as may beprescribed. "

0

23. Obviously, this Section refers to service tax, i.e., in respect of those
services which are taxable and specifically referred to in various sub-clauses of
Section 65. Further, it also specifically mentions that the service tax will be @
12% ofthe 'value oftaxable services'. Thus, service tax is reference to the value
of service. As a necessary corollary, it is the value of the services which are
actually rendered, the value whereof is to be ascertained for the purpose of
calculating the service taxpayable thereupon.

24. In this hue, the expression 'such' occurring in Section 67 of the Act
assumes importance. In other words, valuation of taxable services for charging 0
service tax, the authorities are to find what is the gross amount charged for
providing 'such' taxable services. As a fortiori, any other amount which is
calculated notfor providing such taxable service cannot a part ofthat valuation
as that amount is not calculated for providing such 'taxable service'. That
according to us is the plain meaning which is to be attached to Section 67
(unamended, i.e., prior to May I, 2006) or after its amendment, with effectfrom,
May I, 2006. Once this interpretation is to be given to Section 67, it hardly needs
to be emphasised that Rule 5 of the Rules went much beyond the mandate of
Section 67. We, therefore, find that High Court was right in interpreting Sections
66 and 67 to say that in the valuation of taxable service, the value of taxable
service shall be the gross amount charged by the service provider 'for such
service' and the valuation oftax service cannot be anything more or less than the
consideration paid as quidpro quafor rendering such a service.

25. This position did not change even in the amended Section 67 which was
inserted on May I, 2006. Sub-section (4) ofSection 67 empowers the rule making
authority to lay down the manner in which value of taxable service is to be



13
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

0

o

determined. However, Section 67(4) is expressly made subject to the provisions of
sub-section (]). Mandate of sub-section (1) ofSection 67 is manifest, as noted
above, viz., the service tax is to be paid only on the services actuallyprovided by
the service provider.

26. It is trite that rules cannot go beyond the statute. In Babaji Kondaji
Garad, this rule was enunciated in thefollowing manner :

"Now if there is any conflict between a statute and the subordinate
legislation, it does not require elaborate reasoning to firmly state that
the statute prevails over subordinate legislation and the bye law, ifnot in
conformity with the statute in order to give effect to the statutory
provision the Rule or bye-law has to be ignored. The statutory provision
has precedence and must be complied with. "

27. The aforesaid principle is reiterated in Chenniappa Mudaliar holding
that a rule which comes in conflict with the main enactment has to give way to the
provisions ofthe Act.

28. I is also well establishedprinciple that Rules are framedfor achieving
thepurpose behind theprovisions ofthe Act, as held in TajMahal Hotel:

"the Rules were meant onlyfor the purpose ofcarrying out the provisions
ofthe Act and they could not take away what was conferred by the Act or
whittle down its effect. "

29. In the present case, the aforesaid view gets strengthened from the
manner in which the Legislature itself acted. Realising that Section 67, dealing
with valuation of taxable services, does not include reimbursable expenses for
providing such service, the Legislature amended by Finance Act, 2015 with effect
from May 14, 2015, whereby Clause (a) which deals with 'consideration' is
suitably amended to include reimbursable expenditure or cost incurred by the
service provider and charged, in the course ofproviding or agreeing to provide a
taxable service. Thus, only with effectfrom May 14, 2015, by virtue ofprovisions
ofSection 67 itself, such reimbursable expenditure or cost would alsoform part of
valuation oftaxable services for charging service tax. Though, it was not argued
by the Learned Counsel for the Department that Section 67 is a declaratory
provision, nor could it be argued so, as we find that this is a substantive change
brought about with the amendment to Section 67 and, therefore, has to be
prospective in nature ..... "

From the above decision of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, it is clear that the reimbursable

expenditure or cost incurred by the service provider and charged in the course of providing

taxable service is not includable in the taxable value of service till the date of amendment in

Section 67 of the Act vide Finance Act, 2015 and that only after amendment made in Section

67 ibid with effect from May 14, 2015, by virtue of provisions of Section 67 itself, such

reimbursable expenditure or cost would also form part of valuation of taxable services for
charging service tax. Therefore, it is to be held that the demand in the present case for the

aii, eriod upto the date of amendment effected in Section 67 of the Act i.e. 14.05.2015, is not

· ainable in law in view of the Hon'ble Supreme Court's above decision. For that reason,
t
IE

­



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

the adjudicating authority has erred in confirming the said demand by not considering the

above referred judgment of the Apex Court which is relevant in the facts of the case and is

having binding precedence.

7. After the amendment in Section 67 of the Act by the Finance Act, 2015, the term

'consideration' mentioned in the said Section included in its ambit any reimbursable

expenditure or cost incurred by the service provider and charged, in the course ofproviding

or agreeing to provide a taxable service, except in such circumstances, and subject to such

conditions, as may be prescribed. The exception referred therein is prescribed under Rule

5(2) of the Valuation Rules which provides for exclusion of the expenditure or costs incurred

by the service provider as pure agent of the recipient of service subject to satisfying the

conditions specified therein. Thus, the issue of whether the reimbursable expenditure

incurred by the appellant in the present case would form a part of the taxable value of service

for the period after amendment in Section 67 ibid would depend on as to whether such

reimbursable expenditure was incurred by the appellant as a pure agent or not. It is the case

of appellant that such expenditure was incurred by them as pure agent whereas the Revenue

contended that it was not so. Since the dispute in the present case involved the amounts Q
recovered as reimbursement of electricity charges and octroi charges, I would like to take up

the issue one by one.

8. It is observed from the case records that the reimbursement of electricity charges in

the present case was made in respect of taxable services provided by the appellant to TIL for

managing TIL's IMP watch packing unit at Hosur in terms of Work Order

No.IL/SC&S/WBWH/03/12-13dated31.05.2012 awarded to them. The scope of work as per

the said Work Order covered the entire activities carried out in IMP watch packing unit,

Warehouse for Accessories & sunglasses and E-commerce, which included custodian

services, managerial services, manpower services, etc. Further, for the provision of the said

services, in addition to the consideration as per the said contract, reimbursement of the

expenses incurred towards security services, staff welfare, fuel, electricity, water,

communication, housekeeping, pest control and administration, etc. are to be made by the

service receiver viz. MIs Titan Industries Ltd., to the appellant. The appellant was issuing

separate invoices for the reimbursement of expenses and paying service tax on the entire

amount recovered as reimbursement, excluding the amount of reimbursement on electricity

charges contending that the said expenditure had incurred by them in the capacity of pure

agent.

8.1 As per Explanation 1 of Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules, "pure agent" means a

person who ­

0

(a) enters into a contractual agreement with the recipient of service to act as his pure
agent to incur expenditure or costs in the course of providing taxable service;



o

0

6
15

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

(b) neither intends to hold nor holds any title to the goods or services so procured or
provided as pure agent of the recipient of service;

(c) does not use such goods or services so procured; and
(d) receives only the actual amount incurred to procure such goods or services.

Thus, to qualify as 'pure agent', one has to satisfy all the above four conditions.

8.2 The appellant is relying on the payment terms of the Work Order dated 31.05.2012

and the invoices issued by them in this regard to canvass their argument that they acted as

pure agent while recovering the expenditure incurred towards electricity charges. It is their

contention that clause 3(e) of the said Work Order pertaining 'Reimbursement' very

explicitly indicates this nature of transaction. The relied clause 3(e) above reads as under:

"e)Reimbursement: The expenses incurred towards Security Services, staffwelfare,

fuel, electricity, water, communications, Extra hours ofworking, housekeeping, pest

control & Administration will be reimbursed in actual with the monthly limit of

Rs. 7.8 L but not exceeding the yearly cumulative amount ofRs.93.6 L. Sequel shall

take the prior approval and provide necessary supporting for all expenditures.

Details are as per Annexure-2 attached.herewith."

The relevant entry, Sr.No.5, pertaining to Electricity Charges at Annexure-2 is reproduced

below:

Sr. Items Period Max. Remarks
No. Limit
5 Electricity Charges Monthly 20000 Apr' 12 E.B. was Rs.9800.00.

Estimated considering no
power/traffic increase.

From the above clause, it is evident that the expenditure of items specified therein are

reimbursed in actual but with a monthly / yearly limit for the same. For electricity charges,

the limit prescribed was Rs.20,000/- per month. It, therefore, clearly transpires that the

electricity charges are only reimbursed to the extent of the maximum limit specified and in

respect of such electricity charges over and above the said maximum limit the appellant have

to bear the cost. Therefore, based on the terms of reimbursement referred above itself, it

cannot be held that the electricity charges are reimbursed in actual always. There is nothing

from the appellant side on record to suggest that the said maximum limit specified was

revised later on. It is also not the case that the electricity charges were always below the

maximum limit specified as is evident from the copy of the electricity bill submitted by the

appellant in support of their contention itself which shows the amount of electricity charges

as Rs.27,740/-. In view of the above, the appellant's contention that the electricity charges

were reimbursed by the service receiver in actual does not hold water as it is contradicted by

the evidences they have relied upon. When the appellant have to bear the cost of electricity

charges over and above the maximum limit specified under the terms of agreement, it cannot

be said that electricity charges are not part of cost of providing the service and it stand

A
1
$



F.No.GAPPL/COMISTP/1/2021

established that such electricity was used by them and thereby they hold title to it. Since the

appellant was not receiving the actual amount incurred towards electricity charges, the entire

impugned transaction would fail to qualify as that of a pure agent as most of the conditions

prescribed for being a pure agent would not get satisfied whereby the exclusion of such

expenditure sought by them in terms of Rule 5(2) becomes inadmissible. Needless to say,

the onus to prove the admissibility of exclusion of such expenditure from the taxable value of

service purely lies on the appellant as such exclusion was allowed as an exception in certain

circumstances, which I find that they failed to do. Further, it is observed that as per Work

Order, there is provision for payment of service tax and TDS as applicable for items

specified in sub-clause (a) to (g) of Clause (3) which also included 'Reimbursement' at sub-

clause (e) and the appellant was paying service tax on all reimbursement expenses except

Electricity Charges. The Work Order does not seem to specify anywhere that electricity

charges reimbursable are not be considered for the purpose of payment of service tax.

Therefore, there does not seem to be any specific exclusion for reimbursement of electricity

charges as per agreement for the purpose of service tax on such charges. In view thereof, I

am of the considered view that the consideration received by the appellant by way of

reimbursement of electricity charges in the case would form part of the taxable value of 0
service provided by them and the service tax would be payable accordingly for the period

after 14.05.2015 covered in the demand. Since the appellant fails to qualify the test of being

a pure agent so far as reimbursement of electricity charges, I do not find it relevant to

consider the other contentions/arguments raised by them in the subject matter.

9. As regards the issue of reimbursement of Octroi charges, it is observed that the said

expenditure was incurred by the appellant on behalf of their customers during the course of

provision of door to door delivery service of goods and in the present case, Octroi was levied

by Greater Mumbai Municipal Corporation on entry of goods into the station of Greater

Mumbai. The Revenue intends to levy service tax on the same considering it as cost incurred

by the appellant towards provision of service by them. But, it is the contention of the 0
appellant that Octroi is a statutory levy and they have acted as 'pure agent', in case of Octroi

reimbursement made by clients and they are authorized to pay octroi on behalf of the

customers and in return get the reimbursement of such expenses with nominal service charge,

on which they have already paid Service Tax as per the applicable rate. The appellant has

submitted copies of the invoice and the Form B Import Bill issued at the time of payment of

Octroi in support of their contention. From the said documents submitted, it is

unambiguously evident that the liability to pay Octroi is on the customer of the appellant but

the same is collected from the appellant who pays the same on behalf of the customer. The

appellant was recovering from the customer, as reimbursement of octroi, the same amount

they had paid as octroi on behalf of the customer and were also charging some service charge
on which they were discharging service tax liability without any dispute.Thus, there is no

doubt that the recovery of Octroi amount by the appellant from their customer in the case



17
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

•
was reimbursable in nature. Now, the moot question is whether the said transaction of the

appellant was in the capacity of pure agent or not.

9.1 As discussed in para 8.1 above, to qualify as 'pure agent', one has to satisfy all the

four conditions specified under Explanation 1 of Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules. The first

condition is that the person should have entered into a contractual agreement with the

recipient of service to act as his pure agent to incur expenditure or costs in the course of

providing taxable service. In this regard, I agree with the contention raised by the appellant

that the intention of the term 'contractual agreement' is to be understood holistically to mean

that there is an arrangement between the patties whereby the appellant would incur costs for

the customer and the customer would reimburse the same. It cannot be insisted that such an

agreement has to be in a written form. Even an oral mutual consent between the two patties

would suffice to cover as a 'contractual agreement' in the given context. In the present case,

the invoice issued by the appellant to their customers for reimbursement of charges paid

0 towards Octroi by them by specifically mentioning the same amply indicates the presence of

such a 'contractual agreement' between them to incur the said expenditure for the customer

by the appellant. Therefore, I do not agree with the adjudicating authority's observation that

there was no such contractual agreement in the case between the appellant and service

recipient. Regarding the second condition that the person should neither intends to hold nor

holds any title to the goods or services so procured or provided as pure agent of the recipient

of service, it is observed that such a condition is not applicable in the present case as it was

not a case of procurement of any service or goods for the receiver of the service but was a

mandatory payment to be made to a statutory authority under a legal obligation that falls

upon the importer of goods while entering the specified station. Even otherwise, the facts

that Octroi is a statutory levy collected on the goods and the title of such goods transported

0 by the appellant being the customer of the appellant, who in fact was liable to pay the said

levy of Octroi, clearly shows that the title if any in the. matter would be that of the goods, on

which the levy is collected, which rest with the customer of the appellant and the appellant at

no point of time was holding any such tile nor did they intend to hold the same .The view of

the adjudicating authority in this regard that the appellant was the person who conveyed

article into Greater Mumbai and thus he was the importer of the goods as per Rule 2 of the

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai Octroi Rules, 1965 and was also liable to pay

Octroi does not seem to be a correct inference in the context of the case. Copy of Form B

Import Bill submitted by the appellant clearly shows the demarcation between the person

from whom the Octroi was collected and the person from whom the same was received.

Obviously, the person from whom the Octroi was received would be the importer who was

actually liable to pay the said levy. The said levy was but collected from the transporter who

pays the same on behalf of their customer viz. the importer and therefore the person who
conveys the articles cannot be held as an importer. Neither can they be said to the owi1er qf

4%%% e eooas. The third condition stipulates that the person does not use such goods or services
nee ' %,4!:§0

~~.;f.\"- .,\'&lrocured. As discussed eat·lier, payment of Octroi was not towat·ds procurement of any

\~~- ~··-~!:! g ~ ' t.aa, - }
s. So $s···-·,9.y '

o·%

*



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

4 ­
service or goods for the receiver of the service but was a mandatory payment to be made to I>

a statutory authority under a legal obligation and hence there does not arise any question of • 3

use of service or goods by the appellant and the payment in this regard was made by the

appellant on behalf of the owner/importer of goods. Therefore, the third condition stand

satisfied. Coming to the fourth and last condition that the person receives only the actual

amount incurred to procure such goods or services, though the said levy was not towards any

procurement of service or goods for the service receiver it is not in dispute that the

reimbursement of Octroi recovered/received by the appellant from their customer was

exactly the same amount they had paid as Octori to the Municipal Authority on behalf of

their customer. The fact of appellant charging some service charge in this regard does not

ipso facto alters or affects the compliance of the above condition as the amount of

reimbursement of Octroi and the service charge are separately mentioned in the Invoice

issued by the appellant to their customer and it is not the case that they were recovering

Octroi charges in excess of what they have actually paid. Therefore, the fourth condition

also stand satisfied by the appellant. Having fulfilled all the conditions required as discussed

above, the appellant qualifies as a pure agent while making payment of Octroi on behalf of

the customers.

9 .2 However, acting as pure agent simply does not allow the appellant to exclude the

reimbursable expenditure from the purview of taxable value of service, but for that they also

have to satisfy certain conditions stipulated under Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules which are

discussed hereunder condition-wise:

(i) the service provider acts as a pure agent of the recipient of service when he
makes payment to third party for the goods or services procured;

This condition actually does not apply in cases of reimbursable expenditure incurred towards

payment of statutory levies. As discussed earlier, the payment of octroi in the case was not

towards any procurement of services or goods for the recipient of service but was a

mandatory payment to be made to a statutory authority under a legal obligation. It clearly

stand established from records that the obligation to pay the said levy was on the customer of

the appellant viz. importer and the said payment was made by the appellant to the third party,

viz. Municipal Authority, on behalf of the customer/importer. When it stand established that

the appellant qualifies as pure agent as discussed above, this condition automatically stand

satisfied.

(ii) the recipient of service receives and uses the goods or services so procured by the
service provider in his capacity as pure agent of the recipient of service;

Observation at (i) above squarely holds good for this condition also. The payment of Octroi

was made by the appellant for the recipient of service and when that is so, this condition was

also satisfied.

0

0



19
F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

o

(iii) the recipient of service is liable to make payment to the third party;

As discussed earlier, it is evident from the copy of the Fonn B Import Bill issued at the time

of payment of Octroi that the liability to pay the Octroi was on the importer i.e. customer of

the appellant, who was the recipient of service. Thus, this condition stand fulfilled.

(iv) the recipient of service authorises the service provider to make payment on his
behalf;

The invoice issued by the appellant to their customers viz. service recipients for

reimbursement of charges paid towards Octroi by them by specifically mentioning the same

amply indicates the presence of a 'contractual agreement' between them to incur the said

expenditure for the customer by the appellant and that is sufficient to qualify as the

authorisation from the recipient of service to the appellant to make payment on their behalf.

(v) the recipient of service knows that the goods and services for which payment has
been made by the service provider shall be provided by the third party;

The payment in the case being towards levy of Octroi, the recipient of service was well

aware of the fact that it was a statutory levy paid to Municipal Authority, the third party.

(vi) the payment made by the service provider on behalf of the recipient of service
has been separately indicated in the invoice issued by the service provider to the
recipient of service;

The payment made by the appellant on behalf of the recipient of service viz. their customer

has been separately clearly indicated in the invoice issued by the appellant to their customer

and there is no dispute to this fact.

(vii) the service provider recovers from the. recipient of service only such amount as has
been paid by him to the third party; and

() The reimbursement of Octroi recovered/received by the appellant from their recipient of

service viz. their customer was exactly the same amount they had paid as Octroi to the

Municipal Authority on behalf of their customer.

(viii) the goods or services procured by the service provider from the third party as a
pure agent of the recipient of service are in addition to the services he provides on his
own account;

It is an obvious fact that Octroi was a statutory levy payable by the importer of goods, in the

present case the customer of the appellant. It , in no way, form the part of service being

provided by the appellant. Therefore, making payment of Octroi to the Municipal Authority

on behalf of the customers was in addition to the service the appellant provided on his own

account.

9.3 Thus, in view of the above, it is observed that the appellant was acting as a pure agent

of the service recipient viz. their customer while incurring expenditure on account of Octroi

ments and since they have satisfied all the conditions specified under Rule 5(2) of the

uation Rules, the said expenditure incurred by them as a pure agent of the recipient of



F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

service, would be admissible for exclusion from the value of the taxable service provided by° s

them. Consequently, no demand of service tax can survive against recovery of such 2 "
reimbursable expenditure. Therefore, the demand confirmed by the adjudicating authority

against reimbursement of Octroi charges is liable to be set aside for being not legal and

proper.

9 .4 Having found merit in the appellant's contention that they were acting as a pure agent

in the case of payment of Octroi charges as discussed above, I am not going into the merits

of their other contentions in the matter.

10. It is further observed that the classification angle raised by the department in the

matter does not have any relevance in deciding the issue under dispute. Since the period of

dispute being pertaining to Negative List regime, the taxability of service is not determined

by the classification of service. Even while accepting this legal position, the adjudicating

authority had confirmed the proposal of classification in the Notice which does not seem to

be correct. However, I am not getting into that aspect as the taxability of service provided by

the appellant is not in dispute in the present case.

11. Coming to the issue of penalties imposed, I find that since the demand pertaining to

the period prior to date of amendment in Section 67 i.e.. 14.05.2015 and the demand

pertaining to recovery of reimbursement of Octroi charges are held as not sustainable, the

penalties imposed with reference to the said demands would also be not sustainable.

Consequently, there cannot be any penalty under Section 78 of the Act for the demand in

the case being pertaining to the period prior to 14.05.2015. It is observed that penalty under

Section 76 of the Act is imposable since there is short levy of service of tax by way of not

including electricity charges in the taxable value of service provided to TIL during the period

after 14.05.2015 covered under the demand. Accordingly, the appellant is liable to penalty

equivalent to 10 per cent of the demand confirmed in terms of Section 76 ibid in this regard .

The appellant's contention that the said penalty is not imposable is devoid ofmerits as there

is short levy of tax as discussed. Penalty under Section 77(2) of the Act is also liable to paid

by the appellant for their failure to self-assess the correct taxable value and not reflecting the

same in the periodical returns but I reduce the said penalty to Rs.5,000/- (Rupess Five

thousand only) considering the fact that the major part of demand in the Notice being held as

not sustainable. The reliance placed by the appellant on Section 80 of the Act for not

imposing penalty in the case does not help their cause as the said Section stand omitted from

the statute with effect from 14.05.2015 and the demand confirmed in the case pertains to the

period thereafter.

12. In view of my foregoing discussions, the impugned order passed by the adjudicating

authority in respect of (i) Show Cause Notice dated 16.03.2016 is set aside completely and

0

o



d 3
21

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1/2021

(ii) Show Cause Notice dated 23.12.2016 is set aside to the extent it relates to demand of

service tax (a) on recovery of reimbursement of Octroi Charges for the entire period and (b)

on recovery of reimbursement of electricity charges for period prior to date of amendment in

Section 67 of the Act i.e. 14.05.2015. Consequently, the demand of service tax on recovery

of reimbursement of electricity charges for period after 14.05.2015 covered in the demand is

upheld. Accordingly, the appeal filed by the appellant is partly allowed and partly rejected to

the same extent.

13.

0

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in able terms.
>7,5..ow7·os Hr-- v

-a6.ts» Komar)
Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 25.02.2021.

Attested

t$
(Anilkumar P.)
Superintendent (Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad.

BY R.P.A.D. I SPEED POST TO :

To

Mis Sequel Logistics Pvt. Ltd.,
29/B Shrimali Society,
Opp. Passport Seva Kendra,
Near Mithakali Six Roads,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.

Copy To:-

1. The Chief Commissioner, CGST& Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone .

2. The PrincipalCommissioner, CGST& Central Excise, Ahmedabad-South.

3. TheAdditional Commissioner, CGST& Central Excise, Ahmedabad-South.

4. The Assistant/Deputy Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Division-VI,

Ahmedabad South.
5. The Assistant Commissioner (System), CGST HQ, Ahmedabad South.

(for uploading the CHA)

6. Guard file

7. P.A. File




